HEALTH-P2/92/2024-HEALTH G.O.(Rt)No.1524/2024/H&FWD



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Health & Family Welfare Department - Annual Plan 2024-25 - Medical Education – Implementation of Plan Scheme "Development of Dental Colleges under DME" - Govt. Dental College, Thiruvananthapuram" - Minor Works - Administrative Sanction accorded – Orders issued.

## **HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (P) DEPARTMENT**

G.O.(Rt)No.1524/2024/H&FWD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 24-06-2024

- Read 1 Letter No. DME/3030/2024-PB4 dated 08.05.2024 from the Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram.
  - 2 Minutes of the Departmental Working Group Meeting held on 11.06.2024.

## **ORDER**

In the Annual Plan Budget 2024-25, an amount of Rs.24 Lakh has been provided under the head of account '2210-05-105-92-17 MW (P)' of Plan implementation the Scheme 'Dental College. Thiruvananthapuram'. As per the letter read above, the Director of Medical Education has submitted a proposal seeking Administrative Sanction for implementation of the Plan Scheme "Dental College, Thiruvananthapuram" for an amount of Rs. 24 Lakh by meeting the expenditure from the provision under Head of Account '2210-05-105-92-17 MW (P)' in the current year's budget and also requested sanction for transfer crediting the amount to the implementing agency ie. P.W.D in advance.

- 2. The Departmental Working Group for Health & Family Welfare Department held on 11.06.2024 scrutinized the above plan scheme proposal and approved the same as detailed in the minutes read above.
- 3. In pursuance of the decision of the Departmental Working Group, Administrative Sanction is accorded for implementation of various

HEALTH-P2/92/2024-HEALTH G.O.(Rt)No.1524/2024/H&FWD

minor works at a total amount of **Rs. 24,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakh Only)** in respect of the Plan Scheme "Dental College, Thiruvananthapuram" as detailed below, by meeting the expenditure from the provision under the Head of Account '2210-05-105-92-17 MW (Plan)' in the current year's budget.

Sl.	Name of Work	Amount
No.		(in Rs.)
1	Renovation of Radiology Room in Dental College Thiruvananthapuram - Fire Fighting work	1,50,000
2	Air Conditioning of Radiology Room for Department of Oral Medicine and Radiology	6,30,000
3	Repair & Maintenance of stock room in the Department of Periodontics attached to Govt Dental College, Thiruvananthapuram	5,60,000
4	Renovation works of Post Graduate and under Graduate Clinics in the Department of Periodontics attached to Govt Dental College Thiruvananthapuram	4,00,000
5	Renovation of UG Clinic ,Patient waiting area and Staff room of department of Orthodontics attached to Govt Dental College Thiruvananthapuram	3,60,000
6	Urgent Requirement for providing Registration Counter Cabin and replacement of Faculty doors in Oral Maxillofacial Surgery Department	3,00,000
	Total	24,00,000

- 4. Sanction is also accorded to the Principal, Govt. Dental College, Thiruvananthapuram for transfer crediting the amount to the implementing agency ie. PWD in advance.
  - 5. All the Works shall be done in a transparent manner and in

HEALTH-P2/92/2024-HEALTH G.O.(Rt)No.1524/2024/H&FWD

accordance with the approved estimate, prevailing norms and conditions. All purchases will be made in strict observance of Stores Purchase Rules.

6. The work should be completed strictly within the time span as specified in the implementation plan and the progress of the work should be monitored accordingly. A copy of the implementation plan should be furnished to Government within a fortnight itself.

(By order of the Governor)
SUBHASH R
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Principal, Govt. Dental College, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Chief Engineer, P.W.D (Buildings), Thiruvananthapuram.

The Member Secretary, State Planning Board, Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Finance (Health – A) Department

The Planning & Economic Affairs Department.

The Director, Information and Public Relations Dept.

The Stores Purchase Department

Stock file, O.C

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer